STATE OF MICHIGAN IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION

Supreme Court No. 162121

USDC-ED: 4:17-cv-13292

AFT MICHIGAN, Plaintiff,

v.

PROJECT VERITAS, MARISA L. JORGE, Defendants,

and

Michigan Attorney General, Intervening Party.

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

/s/ Paul M. Mersino
Paul M. Mersino (P72179)
Attorney for Defendants
Butzel Long, a professional corporation
150 W. Jefferson, Suite 100
Detroit, MI 48226
mersino@butzel.com
313-225-7015

/s/ Stephen Klein
Stephen R. Klein (P74687)
Attorney for Defendants
Barr & Klein PLLC
1629 K St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
steve@barrklein.com
202-804-6676

Dated: February 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTIONx
STATEMENT OF CERTIFIED QUESTIONxi
INTRODUCTION
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS
ARGUMENT5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION5
II. MCL 750.539a(2) AND MCL 750.539c PERMIT A PARTY TO A CONVERSATION TO RECORD IT WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF ALL OTHER PARTICIPANTS 6
A. A PLAIN READING OF THE LAW NECESSITATES A HOLDING FOR ONE-PARTY CONSENT6
B. THE ONE-PARTY CONSENT INTERPRETATION IS LONG-STANDING AND NEARLY UNANIMOUS14
C. OTHER MAXIMS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION AFFIRM THAT THE LAW PERMITS ONE-PARTY CONSENT21
1. THE INTERPRETATION OF AFT MICHIGAN AND THE AG PLAINTIFF TEAM WOULD RENDER THE WORDS "OF OTHERS" IN THE STATUTE SURPLUSAGE OR NUGATORY, FAVORING AN INTERPRETATION OF ONE-PARTY CONSENT
2. IF THE EAVESDROPPING STATUTE IS HELD TO BE AMBIGUOUS, THE RULE OF LENITY FAVORS AN INTERPRETATION OF ONE-PARTY CONSENT
D. A STATUTORY INTERPRETATION OF ONE-PARTY CONSENT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE INTERPRETATION OF SIMILAR STATUTES 24
E. THE EAVESDROPPING STATUTE'S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS ONE-PARTY CONSENT
III. TO INTERPRET THE STATUTE TO MANDATE ALL-PARTY CONSENT WOULD LEAVE THE STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBT CANON

IV. EQUITY AND PUBLIC POLICY WOULD BE BEST SERVED BY UPHOLDING	
THE LONG-STANDING ONE-PARTY CONSENT INTERPRETATION	32
V. SHOULD THE COURT, ARGUENDO, INTERPRET THE LAW TO REQUIRE ALL-	-
PARTY CONSENT EVEN FOR PARTIES TO RECORD A CONVERSATION, THE)
COURT'S HOLDING SHOULD APPLY ONLY PROSPECTIVELY, AND SHOULD)
NOT BE GIVEN RETROACTIVE APPLICATION	35
RELIEF REQUESTED	38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

AFT Michigan v Project Veritas,	
No 17-CV-13292, 2017 WL 6604040 (ED Mich Dec 27, 2017)	. 2
Alonzo v State ex rel Booth, 283 Ala 607; 219 So2d 858 (1969)	26
Am Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v Alvarez, 679 F3d 583 (7th Cir 2012)	31
Barnicki v Vopper, 2000 WL 1614392 (Sup Ct Oct 25, 2000)	35
Bell v United States, 349 US 81 (1955)	24
Bloom v Pegasus Investigations, Inc, 2002 WL 1375726 (Mich App June 25, 2002)	16
Bowens v Ary, Inc, 489 Mich 851; 794 NW2d 842 (2011)	14
Carrier v LJ Ross & Assocs, 2008 WL 544550 (ED Mich Feb 26, 2008)	16
Chevron Oil Co v Huson, 404 US 97 (1971)	36
Collins v Dep't of Corrections, 167 Mich App 263; 421 NW2d 657 (1998)	36
Columbia Nat Res, Inc v Tatum, 58 F3d 1101 (6th Cir 1995)	30
Connally v Gen Constr Co, 269 US 385 (1926)	30
Cross v State, 128 Ga App 837 (1973)	25
Dearborn Tree Service, Inc v Gray's Outdoorservices, LLC, 2014 WL 6886330 (ED Mich Dec 4, 2014)	16

505 Mich 130; 949 NW2d 91 (2020)	7
Dickerson v Raphael, 564 NW2d 85 (Mich App 1999)	15
Dickerson v Raphael, 461 Mich 851; 601 NW2d 108 (Mich 1999)	3, 12, 14, 15
ETW Corp v Jireh Pub, Inc, 332 F3d 915 (6th Cir 2003)	31
Faigenbaum v Oakland Med Ctr, 143 Mich App 303; 373 NW2d 161 (1985)	36
Ferrara v Detroit Free Press, Inc, 52 F App'x 229 (6th Cir 2002)	17
Ferrara v Detroit Free Press, Inc, 1998 WL 1788159 (ED Mich May 6, 1998)	16
Fisher v Perron, 2021 WL 103633, Case No 20-12403 (ED Mich Jan 12, 2021)	19
Gamrat v McBroom, 2020 WL 4346677 (6th Cir July 29, 2020)	18
Gamrat v Allard, 320 F Supp 3d 927 (WD Mich 2018)	17
Gladych v New Family Homes, Inc, 468 Mich 594; 664 NW2d 705 (2003)	36
Griffin v Swartz Ambulance Serv, 947 NW2d 826 (Mich 2020)	28
Halloran v Bhan, 470 Mich 572; 683 NW2d 129 (2004)	7
Hurley v Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 US 557 (1995)	
In re Certified Question from US Court of Appeals for Sixth Circuit, 468 Mich 109: 659 NW2d 597 (2003)	26

In re Certified Questions from the US Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Melson v Prime Ins Syndicate, Inc), 472 Mich 1125; 696 NW2d 687 (2005)	5
In re Certified Questions from the US Dist Court, Western Dist of Michigan, Southern Division (Midwest Inst of Health, PLLC v Whitmer), NW2d; 2020 WL 5877599 (Oct 2, 2020)	
In re Project Veritas, 2019 WL 4667711, Case 19-109, Doc: 9-1 (6th Cir Aug 16, 2019)	4
Iska v Iska, 2006 WL 2787889 (Mich App Sept 28, 2006)	16
Kasper v Rupprecht, 2014 WL 265542 (Mich App Jan 23, 2014)	16
Klooster v Charlevoix, 488 Mich 289; 795 NW2d 578 (2011)	7
Kolender v Lawson, 461 US 352 (1983)	30
Krohn v Home-Owners Inc Co, 490 Mich 145; 802 NW 281 (2011)6	5, 7
Lewis v LeGrow, 258 Mich App 175; 670 NW2d 675 (2003)	15
Malloy v Hogan, 378 US 1 (1964)	29
Mich Gun Owners, Inc v Ann Arbor Pub Sch, 502 Mich 695; 918 NW2d 756	12
Mich Open Carry, Inc v Clio Area Sch Dist, 503 Mich 920; 920 NW2d 372 (2018)	12
Microsoft Corp v i4i Ltd P'ship, 564 US 91 (2011)	22
Mitchell v State, 239 Ga 3 (1977)	25
People v Bergevin, 406 Mich 307 (1979)	23

People v Clary, 494 Mich 260; 833 NW2d 308 (2013)	29
People v Gardner, 482 Mich 41; 753 NW2d 78 (2008)	7, 26
People v Gilbert, 414 Mich 191; 324 NW2d 834 (1982)	23
People v Hall, 391 Mich 175; 215 NW2d 166 (1974)	23
People v Miller, 498 Mich 13 (2015)	22
People v Phillips, 416 Mich 63; 330 NW2d 366 (1982)	35, 36
People v Pinkney, 501 Mich 259 (2018)	21
People v Skinner, 502 Mich 89; 917 NW2d 292 (2018)	28
People v Stone, 463 Mich 558; 621 NW2d 702 (Mich 2001)	3, 14
People v Tennyson, 487 Mich 730; 790 NW2d 354 (2010)	12
People v Weeder, 469 Mich 493; 674 NW2d 372 (2004)	26
People v Williams, 288 Mich App 67; 792 NW2d 384 (2010)	10
People v Williams, 2020 WL 2601567 (Mich App May 21, 2020)	18
Progress Mich v Attorney General, 506 Mich 74; NW2d (2020)	7
Ross v Jackson Nat Life Ins Co, 2020 WL 2850290 (D Mass Jun 2, 2020)	

Rozier v Dep't of Pub Health, 161 Mich App 591; 411 NW2d 786 (1987)	36
Ruth v Superior Consulting Holdings Corp, 2000 WL 1769576 (ED Mich Oct 16, 2000)	17
Sears v Cottrell, 5 Mich 251 (1858)	28
Skilling v United States, 561 US 358 (2010)	30
State v Birge, 240 Ga 501 (1978)	25
State v Braddock, 452 NW2d 785 (SD 1990)	19
State v Egerson, 315 Wis 2d 768 (2008)	19
Stinson v Larson, 893 So2d 462 (Ala App 2004)	26
Sullivan v Gray, 117 Mich App 476; 324 NW2d 58 (1982)3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 12, 22, 23, 24,	31, 32
Sullivan v Gray, per curium order denying appeal, June 30, 1983 (Mich Sup Ct No 69765)	14
Thompson v GC Services Ltd P'ship, 2006 WL 8451617 (SD Cal May 30, 2006)	19
Tomra of N Amer, Inc v Dep't of Treasury, 505 Mich 333; NW2d (2020)	7
United States v Santos, 553 US 507 (2008)	
Veenstra v Washtenaw Country Club, 466 Mich 155; 645 NW2d 643 (2002)	
Vill of Hoffman Estates v Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc, 455 US 489 (1982)	

Case No 2:15-cv-12914-NGE-APP (ED Mich Feb 22, 2016)	21
Statutes and Constitutions Ala Code § 13A-11-31	25
Ga Code Ann § 16-11-62(1)	25
MCL 750.539a(2)	passim
MCL 750.539c	passim
MCL 767.24(10)	37
SD Codified Laws § 23A-35A-1(6)(a)-(b)	11
US Const, Am I	29, 32, 32
US Const, Am V	29
US Const, Am XIV	29
Rules MCR 7.308(A)(2)(a)	x, 5
Dictionaries BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed 1951)	10
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed 2009)	10
Cambridge Dictionary (2021)	10
NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (3rd ed 2010)	10, 11
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (3d ed 1966)	9, 10, 11
Other Authorities Brief of Appellees Brock Swartzle and Norm Saari, 2019 WL 5701170 (6th Cir Oct 25, 2019)	20
Brief of Appellees Brock Swartzle and Norm Saari, 2020 WL 1496213 (6th Cir Mar 19, 2020)	20

2019 WL 5701171 (6th Cir Oct 25, 2019)20
Brief of Attorney General in <i>Courser v Allard</i> , 2016 WL 9109050 (WD Mich Nov 21, 2016)
Carol M. Bast, What's Bugging You? Inconsistencies and Irrationalities of the Law of Eavesdropping, 47 DEPAUL L REV 837 (1998)
Imployment Law for Michigan Employers (Claudia R. Ellmann & Charles T. Oxender eds, Michigan Institute of Continuing Legal Education 3d ed 2017)
Gabriel Sherman, <i>The Revenge of Roger's Angels</i> , NY MAG (Sept 5, 2016), http://nym.ag/362JKHi
ohn E.B. Myers, California's Eavesdropping Law Endangers Victims of Domestic Violence, 31 J MARSHALL J INFO TECH & PRIVACY L 57 (2014)
onathan Tukel, When Words Come Back to Haunt You; A Primer on the Use and Admissibility of Surreptitiously Recorded Conversations in Civil Cases, 87 MICH B J 26, Oct 2008
Aichigan Non-Standard Jury Instr Civil § 32:118
ecording Phone Calls Can Help Prove Abuse, https://perma.cc/4A5C-5Y2F (Dec 9, 2019)
obert Snell & Melissa Nann Burke, Plans to Kidnap Whitmer, Overthrow Government Spoiled, Officials Say, DET NEWS (Oct 9, 2020), https://perma.cc/AN7A-K2VQ
